Company, if at all, this is more than offset by the advantages accruing from the Company receiving
the benefit of the funding.

Taxation Consequences

No stamp duty will be payable in respect of the grant of the Shares to Directors.  No GST will be
payable by the Company in respect of the grant of the Shares to Directors (or if it is then it will be
recoverable as an input credit).

Director Current Share
Holding

% of Total
Share Capital

Share Capital Upon issue
of Shares

% of Total
Share
Capital

*

Shaun Scott

- - 1,250,000 0.72%

Darryl
Somerville

- - 2,525,281 1.45%

Explanatory Memorandum

Site Notice of Meeting EGM -ASIC_ASX 2011-11-16 Page 6 of 14

Dilutionary Effect

There are currently 134,035,101 Shares on issue and there will be an additional 40,227,107 Shares
on issue if the Shares contemplated by resolutions 2, 3, 4 and 5) are issued. If all of the Shares
under resolutions 2, 3, 4 and 5 are issued and there are no other shares (other than shares issued
under the Convertible Notes) are issued or options exercised then the effect of the Directors holdings
in the Company is set out in the table below.

Shareholder
Current
holding

% of total
capital

Total post
conversion*

% of  total
capital

Vernon Wills 42,705,000  31.86% 57,536,826  33.02%

Darryl Somerville - -  2,525,281  1.45%

Shaun Scott - - 1,250,000  0.72%

Other Shareholders 91,330,101 68.14% 112,950,101 64.82%

Total 134,035,101 100.00% 174,262,208 100.00%

* Assumes all Convertible Notes are converted in full and shares issued as set out in this
Explanatory Memorandum but that no other Shares are issued and no existing options to subscribe
for the Company’s Shares are exercised.

 Vernon Wills and related entities currently hold 500,000 options which are exercisable at $0.25
and expire on 10 December 2013. These options are currently escrowed until December 2012.

4.3 Listing Rule 10.11

As noted above, Listing Rule 10.11 requires an entity to obtain the approval of shareholders to an
issue of securities to a related party. Accordingly because the issue of Shares (upon conversion of

[…]

(e) Valuation

Pursuant to the Independent Experts Report prepared by Crowe Horwath dated 10
November 2011, the value of the Share in the Company (on a minority basis) would be in the
range of $0.075-$0.125 per Share (see page 29 of the Independent Experts Report). We note
that the issue price per Shares is $0.10.

(f) Any other information that is reasonably required by Shareholders to make a decision
and that is know to the Company or any of its Directors

The conversion price for the Shares was determined as at the date the Director provided the
conversion notice to the Company. The issue price of the Shares will be $0.10 per Share.
The Company acknowledges that the market price for Shares in the Company may be
subject to movement between the date of the conversion notice and the date this Meeting is
held.

Set out below is a table showing the interest of Vernon Wills and his associates before and after the
issue of the resulting new Shares and assuming that all Convertible Notes are converted (including
those held by the Recipients, Darryl Somerville and Shaun Scott) and but that none of the existing
options to subscribe Shares are exercised.

Explanatory Memorandum

Site Notice of Meeting EGM -ASIC_ASX 2011-11-16 Page 9 of 14

Current Issued Capital* Post-Conversion*

Holding % Holding %

SITE
Shareholders

91,330,101 68.1% 116,725,382 67.0%

Vernon Wills
and
associates

42,705,000 31.9 % 57,536,826 33.0%

Total 134,035,101 100.0% 174,262,208 100.0%

* Assumes all Convertible Notes are converted in full and shares issued as set out in this
Explanatory Memorandum but that no other Shares are issued and no existing options to subscribe
for the Company’s Shares are exercised.

 Vernon Wills and related entities currently hold 500,000 options which are exercisable at $0.25
and expire on 10 December 2013. These options are currently escrowed until December 2012.

The Opportunity costs, taxation consequences and dilutionary effect of the issue of shares to Mr
Wills upon the conversion of the Convertible Notes are set out in Resolutions 3 and 4.